
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Development Control Committee DATE - 22-03-18 Page 2 of 4

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of the Chief 
Executive’s Office by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the 
Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website http://bit.ly/planningrts

A G E N D A

1. Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 5 - 16
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4. Declaration of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them.

5. Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 17 - 18
To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:
a) APP/2018/0037 9 Manchester Road, Burnley 19 - 24

Display of fascia sign (LED) (Resubmission of APP/2017/0483)

b) APP/2017/0559 462 Colne Road, Burnley 25 - 30
Proposed 2 storey extension to side and rear with a front porch.



Development Control Committee DATE - 22-03-18 Page 3 of 4

c) APP/2018/0025 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue, Burnley 31 - 38
Use of site as residential care home/nursing home (Class C2).

d) APP/2018/0064 Land Adjacent 9 & 15 Southern Avenue, 
Burnley

39 - 46

Erection of detached dwelling with detached garage (re-submission 
APP/2015/0003).

e) APP/2017/0573 10 Ennerdale Road, Burnley 47 - 52
Demoltion of garage and erection of single storey side and rear extension.

f) APP/2018/0048/00490050/0051/0053/0054/0055 Installation of 
Alleygates, various sites

53 - 70

APP/2018/0048 
Rear 2-26 Lebanon Street/1-27 Haven Street/76-88 Lyndhurst Road/167-179 
Brunshaw Road, Burnley

APP/2018/0049
1-19 Every Street/32-50 Piccadilly Road/1-11 Willis Street, Burnley

APP/2018/0050
Rear 2-36 Herbert Street/5-37 Shakespeare Street/80-90 Victoria Road, 
Padiham

APP/2018/0051
Rear 39A-61 Oxford Road, Burnley

APP/2018/0053
Rear 26-34 Kirkgate/83-103 Hollingreave Road, Burnley

APP/2018/0054
Rear 290-320 Coal Clough Lane, Burnley

APP/2018/0055
Rear 40-60 Athol Street North/39-59 Nairne Street, Burnley

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 71 - 76
To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 

8. Appeals and Other Decisions 77 - 82



Development Control Committee DATE - 22-03-18 Page 4 of 4

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Frank Cant (Chair)
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Charlie Briggs
Councillor Margaret Brindle
Councillor Trish Ellis
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Sue Graham

Councillor John Harbour
Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Andrew Newhouse
Councillor Tom Porter
Councillor Asif Raja
Councillor Andrew Tatchell
Councillor Cosima Towneley

PUBLISHED Wednesday, 14 March 2018



Development Control Committee 15/02/2018 Page 1 of 11

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 15th February, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors F Cant (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), M Brindle, T Ellis, 
D Fleming, S Graham, M Johnstone, L Khan, N Mottershead, A Newhouse, 
T Porter, A Raja and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Graeme Thorpe  Planning Team Manager
David Talbot  Senior Solicitor
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

82. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Harbour and Andy Tatchell.

83. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th January 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

84. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Guiseppe Musso (for) APP/2017/0386 and 0387- 118 St James’s Street, Burnley.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Control Committee 15/02/2018 Page 2 of 11

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
the appendix to these minutes.

85. a. APP/2017/0386 & APP/2017/0387 - 118 St James Street Burnley 

Full Planning Application – APP/2017/0386
Change of use of theatre entrance to café and bar (class A3/A4), rebuild front 
elevation to form new shop front with iron gates, install extractor flue, partial 
mezzanine floor to use as office
118 ST JAMESS STREET, BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:
                                                                                                                                              
1.            The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  (STJ) (20)-L-03RevA and STJ 22 P 02RevC, received 
on 8 January 2018.

2.            The proposed works to the premises as shown on drawing numbers:  (STJ) (20)-
L-03RevA and STJ 22 P 02RevC, received on 8 January 2018, shall be carried out 
and completed within 12 months of the date of this permission to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority.

3.            The use of the premises as a bar/cafe (Classes A3/A4) shall
[...]
n, not a matter against which planning action can be taken. A 
modest replacement of screen landscaping is provided in this proposal, and a 
condition is recommended to secure its implementation. This would be in accordance 
with Policy GP6.

In conclusion the present proposal is to use the building for a wider, but acceptable, 
range of uses, for which it was granted permission in the 1980s and for which it was 
used until 2017.

Recommendation:

That planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:

Condition

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application 
drawings, namely: Location Plan received 16 Jan 2018; Proposed Site Plan 
drawing number 17/017/4b, received 8 March 2018.

3. The building shall be laid out in a manner appropriate to its use for a purpose 
hereby granted and a drawing shall be deposited with the Local Planning 
Authority prior to first occupation of the building for that purpose. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the layout of 22 en-suite bedrooms shown on the  
submitted layout drawing number 17/017/2b, dated 19/4/17, shall not be 
construed to permit any form of accommodation other than the use described in 
this grant of permission.

4. The premises shall be used for the provision of residential accommodation and 
care to people in need of care (other than a use within class C3 dwelling 
houses)) or a nursing home and no other purpose, including any purpose within 
Class C2 Residential Institutions, of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 or in any provision equivalent to that Class 
in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification.

5. Full details of the method of illumination of the external areas of the site shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before 
development is occupied and the lighting shall only be implemented wholly in 
accordance with the approved details.

6. Before the development comes into use the provision for car parking and cycle 
parking shall be implemented in accordance with the submitted details shown 

Page 37



on the submitted drawing 17/017/4ba, and thereafter kept available for use in 
connection with the development at all times. 

7. Before the development is brought into use, the new hedge (identified on 
drawing 17/017/4b, received 8 March 2018) shall be provided in the position 
shown on that drawing,  in accordance with  details to be submitted beforehand 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall 
include a  planted area at least 14 metres by 1 metre in extent and plant 
species sufficient to provide a continuous hedge, with the expectation that it will 
grow to a height of 2.4 metres within 3 years of planting.

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. To ensure that the development remains in accordance with the development 
plan.

3. To ensure that there is no doubt about the meaning of this planning permission 
and the form of accommodation for which it is granted.

4. To enable the Local Planning Authority to consider any future change having 
regard to Policy CF14 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently 
saved, and any other material considerations.

5. In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 
accordance with Policy CF14 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, 
currently saved.

6. To ensure that parking provision is made and in the interests of promoting 
cycling as a sustainable and non-polluting mode of transport.

7. In the interests of the amenities of future residents of the development, nearby 
residents and the visual amenities of the area generally, accordance with 
Policy GP6 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently saved.

AR
13.3.2018

Page 38



Mews

23

Posts

[...]
bouring garden at No. 15 Southern Avenue.  However, the tree is not covered by 
a Tree Preservation Order and no objections have been received from the 
neighbouring residents.  The principle of the layout of the plot has already been 
established by the previous planning permissions granted.

Highway Safety

The access to the rear of 15 to 29 Southern Avenue (back Stephenson Drive) is an 
adopted back Street, and the access to the rear of 1 to 7 Southern Avenue is a private 
road.

Page 43



The Highway Authority has indicated that access should be from Stephenson Drive 
and the back street to the rear of Nos 15 to 29 Southern Avenue which is an adopted 
Highway. The access through to Southern Court should be permanently closed.  
Providing conditions are included in this respect the Highway Authority raise no 
objections.  The same conditions as imposed on the previous approval in 2015 are 
recommended. 

The adjacent plot, No. 9 Southern Avenue currently uses the access off Southern 
Court, not in line with the planning conditions imposed when the house was built. 
Having regard to the breach of the condition for a period of more than 10 years, it is 
not possible to take enforcement action to require the access to be from the back 
street.

Summary

The current proposal is a resubmission of the planning permission granted in 2015 
and as circumstances have not changed since that decision, there would be no over-
riding reason to refuse the application.

The proposal is in line with Local Plan policies and is acceptable.

Recommendation:  That the application be granted subject to the following 
conditions, 

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this 
decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application 
plans: Drawing nos. A.S/1, A.S/2 and A.S/3 received 12 Feb 17

3. Before the house is first occupied, a landscaping scheme for the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season 
following substantial completion of the dwelling.

4. Before the house is first occupied the access road to the rear of the proposed 
dwelling from the boundary with No 15 to the boundary with No 9 shall be 
made up to adoptable standards including the provision for street lighting.

5. Access shall be taken from the back street leading from Stephenson Drive. 
Before any development commences a scheme for the blocking up of the 
access road to the rear on the boundary with No 9 Southern Avenue to 
prevent vehicular access to Ightenhill Park Lane shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved details 
shall be implemented in full prior to occupation of the approved dwelling and 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority at all times 
thereafter.

Reasons:

Page 44



1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 To ensure continued compliance with the Development Plan.

3. To ensure a satisfactory landscaping scheme in the interests of residential 
amenity.

4. To ensure adequate vehicular access

5. In the interests of Highway Safety

CMR

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



8

DAISY BANK CRESCENT

T
H

O
R

N
T
O

N
 C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T

3

540

(PH)

7

1

7

31

8

THORNTON

1

8

1

15

2

3

P
at

h
 (

u
m

)

5

3

0.91m
 FF

20

4

14

1

14

M
A

Y
F
A

IR
 R

O
A

D

556

25

12

10

DELMA ROAD

43

10

3

E
N

N
E

R
D

A
L
E

 R
O

A
D

18

7

5

21

2

2

2

4

Def

4

1
9

4

15

13

170.7m

45

0.91m
 FW

8

GLENDOR ROAD

2

3

29

5

2

12

12

19

39

547

ROAD

13

17

PIKE HILL

1

BROWNSIDE ROAD

3

1

1

8

1

41

RH

542

12

2

24

24

2

T
H

IR
L

M
E

R
E

 R
O

A
D

163.8m

4

9

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2017/0573

Location:

10 Ennerdale Road, Burnle
[...]
ant a refusal.

It is considered the modest depth and height of the proposal would not cause a 
significant loss of outlook to warrant a refusal as it is located to the side of the 
neighbour’s windows. It is also normal practice to allow rear extensions on residential 
dwellings. The modest depth of the extension would not create a sense of enclosure 
sufficient to warrant a refusal.

Overlooking
No windows are proposed to the eastern/western elevation of the extensions. 
Windows in the northern elevation of the extension are at such distance from opposite 
neighbours and due to adequate screening along the boundaries, it does not to have a 
detrimental impact from overlook into adjacent dwellings or private garden areas.

Parking and highway safety
There is adequate off-street parking provision on the drive to serve the dwelling. 
Additional bedroom space is being created and the highway officer has accepted 2 off-
road parking spaces and no further objections are raised in regards to highway safety.

Page 51



Conclusion
Having had regard to the above it is considered that development in the manner 
proposed would not adversely affect the appearance of the host dwelling nor would it 
have a major detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties.  The 
proposal is therefore acceptable and in accordance with the relevant local plan 
policies. 

Recommendation:
That planning permission be granted.

Conditions
1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved drawings: OBR/01 Dwg 05B, OBR/01 Dwg 04B - received 
12th February 2018 and OBR/01 Dwg 01, OBR/01 Dwg 03 – received 21 
November 2017.

Reasons
1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with t
[...]
shaw, Trinity, Gawthorpe, 
              Bank Hall, Rosehill with Burnley Wood,
              Coal Clough with Deerplay

Regulation 7 Application
Installation of alleygates
REAR 2-26 LEBANON STREET/1-27 HAVEN STREET/76-88 LYNDHURST 
ROAD/167-179 BRUNSHAW ROAD  

Full Planning Applications for various alleygating schemes.

APP/2018/0049 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 1-19 EVERY STREET, 32-50 PICCADILLY RD, 1-11 WILLIS STREET

APP/2018/0050 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 2-36 HERBERT STREET, 5-37 SHAKESPEAR STREET, 80-90 VICTORIA 
ROAD

APP/2018/0051 – 2no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 39A-61 OXFORD ROAD, BURNLEY

APP/2018/0053 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide) 
REAR OF 26-34 KIRKGATE & 83-103 HOLLINGREAVE ROAD

APP/2018/0054 – 2no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 290-320 COAL CLOUGH LANE

APP/2018/0055 – 2no, sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 40-60 ATHOL STREET NORTH, 39-59 NAIRNE STREET

Background:
Alleygating refers to the closure of an alley by the installation of a removable barrier to 
access (e.g. a locked gate) and/or the installation of a permanent structure.

These applications relate to further gates being erected under the Council’s 
alleygating programme.  Under this programme, the back street does not become a 
private way or legal enclosure.  Each resident is given a key to gain access and utility 
companies will also have access.  The gates will be opened by the residents on bin 
collection days.  

Alleygating schemes aim to prevent potential burglars and other trespassers from 
accessing the rear and side of properties by erecting lockable metal gates in 
alleyways or footpaths shared by a number of houses.  

The applications are on the agenda as the Council is the applicant.  

No objections have been received.

Relevant Policies:
Burnley Local Plan Second Review
GP3 – Design and Quality

Page 67



GP9 – Security and Planning Out Crime
H8 – Environmental Improvements in Exi
[...]
velopment shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
drawing.

Reasons:
1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. In order to ensure continued compliance with the Burnley Local Plan

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

REPORTS ON
PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Photograph McCoy Wynne

Part II: Decisions taken under the scheme of delegation.  
For Information

22nd March 2018

Housing and Development

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

REPORTS ON
PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Photograph McCoy Wynne

Part III:  Appeal and other decisions
For Information

22nd March 2018

Housing and Development

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

       DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

 Date: 23rd February 2018

    PART III

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990

        Planning Appeal by Mr D Lord

APP/2017/0484 Appeal against the refusal to grant for the Proposed roof lift and change of 
use of a detached garage/workshop to form dwelling at Honeyholme Farm, Honeyholme 
Lane, Cliviger. 

1. Background

The appeal relates to a large domestic garage situated within the curtilage of a large house 
at Honeyholme Lane within the rural area on the edge of Cliviger village.  The proposal was 
to the raise the roof height of the garage to create a two storey dwelling.  Planning 
permission had previously been granted to raise the roof height of the garage to use as a 
domestic workshop (APP/2017/0076) which has not yet been implemented.  Planning 
permission was refused for the following reason:-

“The proposed development would lead to the creation of a new isolated dwelling in the 
countryside at an unsustainable location away from main urban areas and would have a 
detrimental effect on the openness and appearance of the rural area, thereby failing to 
achieve the environmental and social dimensions of sustainable development, contrary to 
Policy GP2 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006), Policy SP4 of Burnley's Local 
Plan, Submission Document, July 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. Estimate of cost of officer time - £400

3. Main Issues

The Inspector identified the following as the main issue:-

 whether the proposal would be a suitable form of development in this location, 
having regard to access to services and its effects on the character and appearance 
of the area. 

4. Appeal Decision

The Inspector DISMISSED the appeal.

5. Relevant Policy

Page 79



GP2 – Development in rural areas of adopted Local Plan (2006)

SP4 – Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document (July 2017)

The National Planning Policy Framework

6. Inspector’s Considerations

The Inspector stated that although Policy GP2 was adopted some time ago, it broadly 
complies with the National Planning Policy Framework NPPF) and therefore afforded it 
considerable weight.   She also gave significant to the NPPF and only limited weight to the 
emerging local plan.

The appellant had argued that Policy GP2 allows the re-use of an existing building but the 
Inspector notes that the re-use should not have a materially greater impact on the rural 
environment than the existing development.  The appellant relied on a fall-back position of 
a recent permission for a roof lift to form a first floor workshop which he said would be a 
comparable development.  The Inspector points out that the development would be higher 
than the approved development (6.6m instead of 5.8m to the ridge) and that this difference 
would be significant.

The Inspector considered that the development would be prominent in views from the 
public footpath that runs close to the garage a
[...]
ionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	6a APP/2018/0037 9 Manchester Road, Burnley
	18 0037 9 Manchester Road

	6b APP/2017/0559 462 Colne Road, Burnley
	17 0559 462 Colne Road

	6c APP/2018/0025 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue, Burnley
	18 0025 1 The Paddock

	6d APP/2018/0064 Land Adjacent 9 & 15 Southern Avenue, Burnley
	18 0064 Southern Avenue

	6e APP/2017/0573 10 Ennerdale Road, Burnley
	17 0573 10 Ennerdale Road

	6f APP/2018/0048/00490050/0051/0053/0054/0055 Installation of Alleygates, various sites
	1-19 Every St
	Rear 2-36 Herbert St
	Rear Oxford Rd
	Rear Kirkgate
	Rear coal clough lane
	Rear Athol Street North
	Alleygates

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	Part 2 Reports March 2018 Ctte

	8 Appeals and Other Decisions
	Appeal Summary Honeyholme Lane




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 1 of 7

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors F Cant (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, C Briggs, 
M Brindle, S Graham, J Harbour, M Johnstone, A Newhouse, A Tatchell and 
C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Graeme Thorpe  Planning Team Manager
Janet Filbin  Senior Planner
Amanda Rumbelow  Property Solicitor
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

89. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ellis, Porter and Raja

90. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th February 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 2 of 7

91. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the 
Committee under the Right to Speak Policy:

J. Howard  Baker (Cllr) APP/2018/0037, 9 Manchester Road (A)

Sophie Cowgill APP/2018/0025, 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue (A)

Andrew Walker APP/2018/0025, 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue (A)

Matt Wyatt APP/2018/0025, 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue (F)

Alan Kinder APP/2017/0573, 10 Ennerdale Road (F)

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
the appendix to these minutes.

92. APP/2018/0037 9 Manchester Road, Burnley 

Express Consent to Display an Advertisement
Display of fascia sign (LED) (Resubmission of APP/2017/0483)
FALCON & FOXGLOVE, 9 MANCHESTER ROAD,  BURNLEY

Decision: That against Officer recommendation, the Committee was minded to 
approve the application, and delegated the wording of appropriate conditions to 
officers.

93. APP/2017/0559 462 Colne Road, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Proposed 2 storey extension to side and rear with a front porch
462 COLNE ROAD, BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions.

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved drawings (462)(20)-E-02 Rev B, received 31 January 2018 & 
Location Plan, received 12 March 2018.



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 3 of 7

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

94. APP/2018/0025 1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue, Burnley 

Full Planning Application – APP/2018/0025
Use of site as residential care home/nursing home (Class C2), together with retention 
of extension to hardstanding and landscape treatment.

1 The Paddock, Highfield Avenue, Burnley

Decision:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application drawings, 
namely: Location Plan received 16 Jan 2018; Proposed Site Plan drawing number 
17/017/4b, received 8 March 2018.

3. For the avoidance of doubt, the layout of 22 en-suite bedrooms shown on the  
submitted layout drawing number 17/017/2b, dated 19/4/17, shall not be construed to 
permit any form of accommodation other than the use described in this grant of 
permission.

4. The premises shall be used for the provision of residential accommodation and care to 
people in need of care (other than a use within class C3 (dwelling houses)) or a 
nursing home and no other purpose, including any purpose within Class C2 
Residential Institutions, of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any Statutory 
Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification.

5. The maximum number of people for whom provision is made under Condition 4 shall 
be 16. The building shall be laid out in a manner appropriate to its use for a purpose 
hereby granted and a drawing shall be deposited with the Local Planning Authority 
prior to first occupation of the building for that purpose. 

6. Full details of the method of illumination of the external areas of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before 
development is occupied and the lighting shall only be implemented wholly in 
accordance with the approved details.



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 4 of 7

7. Before the development comes into use the provision for cycle parking shall be 
implemented in accordance with the submitted details shown on the submitted 
drawing 17/017/4ba.

8. Before the development is brought into use, the new hedge (identified on drawing 
17/017/4b, received 8 March 2018) shall be provided in the position shown on that 
drawing,  in accordance with  details to be submitted beforehand to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include a  planted area at 
least 14 metres by 1 metre in extent and plant species sufficient to provide a 
continuous hedge, with the expectation that it will grow to a height of 2.4 metres within 
3 years of planting.

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. To ensure that the development remains in accordance with the development plan.

3. To ensure that there is no doubt about the meaning of this planning permission and 
the form of accommodation for which it is granted.

4. To enable the Local Planning Authority to consider any future change having regard 
to Policy CF14 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently saved, and any 
other material considerations.

5. In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents in accordance with Policy 
CF14 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently saved, and because that 
information was not included in the application.

6. In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents in accordance with Policy 
CF14 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently saved.

7. In the interests of promoting cycling as a sustainable and non-polluting mode of 
transport.

8. In the interests of the amenities of future residents of the development, nearby 
residents and the visual amenities of the area generally, accordance with Policy GP6 
of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review, currently saved.



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 5 of 7

95. APP/2018/0064 Land Adjacent 9 & 15 Southern Avenue, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Erection of detached dwelling with detached garage (re-submission APP/2015/0003)
LAND ADJACENT 9 & 15 SOUTHERN AVENUE  BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application plans: 
Drawing nos. A.S/1, A.S/2 and A.S/3 received 12 Feb 17

3. Before the house is first occupied, a landscaping scheme for the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following 
substantial completion of the dwelling.

4. Before the house is first occupied the access road to the rear of the proposed 
dwelling from the boundary with No 15 to the boundary with No 9 shall be made up 
to adoptable standards including the provision for street lighting.

5. Access shall be taken from the back street leading from Stephenson Drive. Before 
any development commences a scheme for the blocking up of the access road to the 
rear on the boundary with No 9 Southern Avenue to prevent vehicular access to 
Ightenhill Park Lane shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved details shall be implemented in full prior to 
occupation of the approved dwelling and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority at all times thereafter.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure continued compliance with the Development Plan.

3. To ensure a satisfactory landscaping scheme in the interests of residential amenity.

4. To ensure adequate vehicular access

5. In the interests of Highway Safety



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 6 of 7

96. APP/2017/0573 10 Ennerdale Road, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Demolition of garage and erection of single storey side and rear extension
10 ENNERDALE ROAD,  BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions: 

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved drawings: OBR/01 Dwg 05B, OBR/01 Dwg 04B - received 12th 
February 2018 and OBR/01 Dwg 01, OBR/01 Dwg 03 – received 21 November 
2017.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity

97. APP/2018/0048/0049/0050/0051/0053/0054/0055 Installation of Alleygates, 
various sites 

Full Planning Applications for various alleygating schemes.

APP/2018/0048 - Installation of alleygates 
REAR 2-26 LEBANON STREET/1-27 HAVEN STREET/76-88 LYNDHURST ROAD/167-
179 BRUNSHAW ROAD  

APP/2018/0049 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 1-19 EVERY STREET, 32-50 PICCADILLY RD, 1-11 WILLIS STREET

APP/2018/0050 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 2-36 HERBERT STREET, 5-37 SHAKESPEAR STREET, 80-90 VICTORIA 
ROAD

APP/2018/0051 – 2no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 39A-61 OXFORD ROAD, BURNLEY

APP/2018/0053 – 3no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide) 
REAR OF 26-34 KIRKGATE & 83-103 HOLLINGREAVE ROAD

APP/2018/0054 – 2no. sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 290-320 COAL CLOUGH LANE



Development Control Committee 22/03/2018 Page 7 of 7

APP/2018/0055 – 2no, sets of 2m high gates (3.6m wide)
REAR OF 40-60 ATHOL STREET NORTH, 39-59 NAIRNE STREET

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

drawing.

Reason:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. In order to ensure continued compliance with the Burnley Local Plan

98. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

Members received for information a list of decision taken under 
delegation for the period 7th February to 4th March.

99. Appeals and Other Decisions 

Members received for information the outcome of an appeal in relation to:

APP/2017/0484 Appeal against the refusal to grant for the Proposed roof lift and change of 
use of a detached garage/workshop to form dwelling at Honeyholme Farm, Honeyholme 
Lane, Cliviger.

The Inspector identified the following as the main issue:-

• whether the proposal would be a suitable form of development in this location, 
having regard to access to services and its effects on the character and appearance of the 
area. 

APPEAL DECISION 

The Inspector DISMISSED the appeal.


